
"An act to provide for taking tile sixth censusor enumeration of 
the inhabitants of the United States." 

SEC. 2. There shall be an extra session of the Legislative 
Assembly held or. the first Monday in August, 1840: 

Approved, January I lib, 1840. 

NO. 44. 
AN ACT forithe relief 01 iesep4 R. Brown. 

Whereas, Joseph . R. Brown and Mareerit Brown, a half 
breed Chippewa woman, Were legally , married, in, the county 
Crawford, and the Territory of Wisconsin ; ancLwhereaS the , 
said Joseph R. and Merged; are,tnutually ,  desirouS of dissolving.. 
the marriage . contract,,in consequence . of the danger,.they,bOth 
incur, of the destruction .of their lives and prepertY, by,cOntinuing , 

_to ,  livetogether,at the place where they have been accUstotned 
and now reside, on accoU'nt of the bostile incursions Of the Sioux 
Indians. , 

A deed of sepa. 	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the .Council and Rouse of . 
ration may be 
executed by and Representatives of the Territory of Wis' consin, That it 'shall be 
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lawful for the said Joseph R. and Margerit Brown, by a. written 
Brown, article of separation, under their hands and seals, to dissolve the 

marriage contract existing between them. Provided that the 
article of separation, so to be executed by the said parties, shall 

Provision for contain a provision for the said Margerit Brown, of one third or 
Said Margerit. all the property, real and personal, of the said Joseph R. Brown. ,  
Deed bow exc. 	SEC: 2. On the execution of such deed of 'Separation, the 
tined and re. 
corded. 	same shall be subscribed by two disinterested witnesses, and 

aclinewieked before some pauper officer,- and be submitted to tke 
Judge of the District Court of Crawford county. for his appropal,, 
and, if approved, he shall endorse his approval therein), and the 
same shall ,be-duly recorded in the office of the Register of deeds. s  
of said county. ;; ;! 

Effect of the 	Sze. 3. On depositing, said deed in the office of the said 
sleed. 

Register for record, the marriage contract between said ,parties 
shall thencaforth be null and void, and the parties released from .  
all duties and obligations arising therefrom, as fully, effectually i  
and absolutely as if -pheynever ha. been joined in marriage ;  
hut nothine herein contained shall effect [affect] the legitimacy of 



the children of the parties lawfully ltegotten during the contin- 	to iffect the 
, I 	

Celfillddrelf! tho  uance ,Of the marriage contract. 
SEC.. '  4.-  The deed of geparation executed in pursuance of wim'crise' yes* 

thereby, in said 
the provisions of this act. shall vest in the said Margerit Brown, Margerit. 

her heirs'and,"assigns e  the absolute title to all the estate mentioned 
and described in said deed as fully and effectually (as if she bad 
been'aYerne sole at the execution thereof ;  

Approvek anuary. 1 lth,,I840. 

No. 29. 

	

- 	- 
AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act in addition to an act to 

establish the seat of government of the Territory of Wisconsin, and 
to provide for the erection of public buildings, approved December 3d, 
1836, and tbr other purposes" approved March,gth, 1839. 

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Council and House oftertilingsec-
Representatives of the Territry of Wisconsin, That ,so much 
of section second of the act, to which this act is an amendment, 
as requires the election. ot e ,three ,conitni.ssioners of public hnild-
ings to,be made at each re egulsr manual session of, the; Legislative 
Assembly, be and the ‘gettl El l ie ;  hereby repealed: PreivA4ted. , that 
auch.repea), shall not, in any ;partner e-, affect the actslor proceed-
ings of the commissioneweketed nrider,theonvisions of the said 
act, but the same shall  be and remain ef the same, foree and effect 

	

as if this sat had not keep, passed, 	 , . 
SEc. 2. There shall he one cominissionevelected„by. joint c! .ionrelecr°12niAlle • 

ballot of the Counciland House of Representative& op Saturday buildings, 1;ci hold 
his  

the 1 lth,day of January, 1$4P,  a .2 o'clock, M., who shall hold year. 
othce one 

 

his office until the next regultts annual sesaien ot the Legislative 
Assembly, and until another election shall be had, who shall be 
Styled Commissioner of Public fiuildings, arid an election shall 
be made at each regular annual session of the Legislative 
Assembly, by the Council and House of Representatives, in joint 
ballot, of commissioner of public buildings; and said commis-
sioner, so elected, shall hold this office until the termination of the 
next regular annual session of the Legislative Assembly after 
his election. Provided that nothing in this act shall be so con- 


